

13-422(L)

13-445(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket Nos. 13-422(L), 13-445(Con)

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, CHARLIE SAVAGE,
SCOTT SHANE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

PREET BHARARA
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York*

SARAH S. NORMAND
*Assistant United States
Attorney*
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2709

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MATTHEW COLLETTE
SHARON SWINGLE
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-2689

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Background.	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background.	8
1. FOIA Requests And Agency Responses.	8
2. District Court Lawsuits And Further Disclosures Following Senior Government Official Statements.	11
3. Summary Judgment Motion And Government Declarations In Support Of No Number, No List Responses.	14
a. Public Declarations.	14
b. Classified Declarations.	18
4. District Court Decision.	19
5. Additional Subsequent Disclosures.	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	28

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	29
POINT I: THE GOVERNMENT PROPERLY WITHHELD DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3 AS CLASSIFIED OR SPECIFICALLY EXEMPT UNDER ANOTHER STATUTE.....	29
A. The Government Established That Exemptions 1 And 3 Apply To The Classified Documents And Information Withheld.....	29
B. The District Court Did Not Err In Concluding That The Government Had Not Officially Disclosed The Types Of Information Or Documents Requested, So As To Lose The Protections Of FOIA Exemptions 1 and 3.....	33
1. Most Of The “Disclosures” On Which Plaintiffs Rely Are Irrelevant, Because Official Disclosures Can Only Be Made By Persons Authorized To Speak For The Agency.	33
2. The District Court Correctly Held That The Limited Public Disclosures By Authorized Government Officials On The Topic Of The Requests Did Not Foreclose OLC’s Glomar Response To The New York Times Requests And The Agencies’ No Number, No List Responses To The ACLU’s Request...	37

	PAGE
3. In Light Of Subsequent Public Disclosures By The President And Attorney General, DOJ Can Provide Limited Additional Information About Documents Responsive To The ACLU's Request, But The Government's Responses Otherwise Remain Appropriate.	46
POINT II: THE GOVERNMENT PROPERLY WITHHELD CONFIDENTIAL LEGAL ADVICE MEMORANDA UNDER EXEMPTION 5, AND HAS NOT "ADOPTED" THE WITHHELD DOCUMENTS OR USED THEM AS "WORKING LAW."	48
A. The Government Established That The OLC-DOD Memorandum Is Protected By The Attorney-Client And Deliberative Process Privileges.	49
B. The Government Has Not "Adopted" The Withheld Legal Memoranda, Nor Do They Constitute An Agency's "Working Law." . .	50
1. No Agency Official Has Publicly Referred To The OLC-DOD Memorandum Or Any Other Withheld Document, Much Less Expressly Adopted The Reasoning In That Document As Agency Policy. . . .	51
2. The Withheld Legal Memoranda Constitute Confidential Legal Advice, Not Agency "Working Law."	55

	PAGE
POINT III: THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S OFFICE OF INFORMATION POLICY CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE SEARCH FOR RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS	60
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ACLU v. CIA,
 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013). 7, 39, 40, 42

ACLU v. DOJ,
 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) 28, 29

Afshar v. Dep’t of State,
 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983). 35, 36, 56

Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby,
 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975) 37

Bassiouni v. CIA,
 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004) 8, 45

Berman v. CIA,
 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) 32

Bonner v. Dep’t of State,
 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991). 46

Brennan Center for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) *passim*

Brinton v. Dep’t of State,
 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980). 59

CIA v. Sims,
 471 U.S. 159 (1985). 5

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980). 58

	PAGE
<i>Cuneo v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	56
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	60
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	56
<i>Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997)	34, 35
<i>Edmonds Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)	60
<i>Federal Open Market Committee v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	51
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	60
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8

	PAGE
<i>Hoch v. CIA</i> , No. 88-5422, 1990 WL 102740 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 20, 1990)	36
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Jarvik v. CIA</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).	46
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	34, 45
<i>Moore v. CIA</i> , 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	34
<i>Murphy v. Dep't of Army</i> , 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).	35
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	52, 53, 55
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).	52, 59
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).	7
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	36
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	58

	PAGE
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).	7
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 28, 29, 45
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	28, 33
 <i>Statutes and Legislative History:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 1002 (repealed 1966)	56
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

	PAGE
50 U.S.C. § 403g (2010)	6, 21, 31
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1) (2012).	6, 16, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	56
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)	56
 <i>Regulations and Executive Orders:</i>	
28 C.F.R. § 0.5(a)	57
28 C.F.R. § 0.25	57
28 C.F.R. § 16.1(b)	60
28 C.F.R. § 16.3(a)	60
28 C.F.R. § 16.4(a)	60
Exec. Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	6, 7, 31
